

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI) No(s).2887/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 30/11/2011 in CRLRP No.1571/2010 of
The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA CIRCUIT BENCH AT DHARWAD)

G.K.MADIVALAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VEERAYYA Respondent(s)

Date: 24/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv.
Mr. C.M. Angadi, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishanth Patil, Adv.
Mr. B. Subrahmanya Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the Signed Order.

[RAJNI MUKHI]
SR. P.A.

[USHA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 225 OF 2014
(arising out of SLP (CrI.) No. 2887 of 2012)

G.K.MADIVALAR APPELLANT

VERSUS

VEERAYYA RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Leave granted.

This appeal has been preferred by the appellant against the order dated 30th November, 2011 passed by the High Court of Karnataka Circuit Bench at Dharwad. By the impugned Judgment, the Criminal Revision Petition preferred by the respondent-accused was allowed, the accused was acquitted and the conviction of the offence under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act and the consequent sentence of fine of Rs. 2,00,000/- was set aside.

Notice was issued on respondent. On his appearance, the matter was referred to the Supreme Court Lok Adalat. The Lok Adalat by its order dated 23rd November, 2013 passed the Award on following terms:

"2. It is agreed that the respondent-Veerayya will pay an amount of Rs. 1.25 lakhs to the petitioner-complainant within four weeks from today by way of account payee bank draft.

3. In view of the above settlement between the parties, the matter may be placed before Court for formal disposal.

4. The parties are informed that the court fee, if any, paid by any of them shall be refunded."

- 2 -

In view of settlement reached between the parties, we dispose of this appeal in terms of the Award passed by the Lok Adalat.

.....J.
(SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)

.....J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 24, 2014